Escrows 17,944   21,941
Convertible Securities 4,208   6,063
Non-Core Investments 69,768   62,228
Other 9,728   20,173

Total Other Assets 329,467$   336,144$
(0)$   0$

Other Liabilities
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses 171,499$   151,241$
Below Market Rents 163,120   171,378
Other 73,638   66,199

Total Other Liabilities 408,257$   388,818$
(0)$   -$

Noncontrolling Interests
Down REIT Units 176,708$   176,817$
Other 163,032   160,071

339,740$   336,888$

Balance Sheet Account Detail
March 31, 2009

(in thousands)

- 9 -

Proforma Proforma Proforma
Book  Book Market Market Pro Rata Market Cap Market Cap
Value  Value (1) Value Value (1) Joint Ventures incl. JV's incl. JV's (1)

Debt:
  Notes payable (386 unencumbered properties) 3,507,137$   2,789,176$  3,507,137$ 2,789,176$   241,175$   3,748,312$   3,030,351$
  Non-recourse mortgages payable 877,967  877,967 877,967 877,967 2,550,256 3,428,223 3,428,223
  Construction loans payable 266,752   266,752   266,752   266,752   56,776   323,528   323,528

4,651,856 3,933,895 4,651,856 3,933,895 2,848,207 7,500,063 6,782,102

Equity:
  Stockholders' equity:
   Common Stock (271,080,433 shares outstanding) 3,208,938 3,926,899 2,065,633 2,867,447 2,065,633 2,867,447
   Preferred Stock 6.65% Series F 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000
   Preferred Stock 7.75% Series G 460,000 460,000 460,000 460,000 460,000 460,000
  Noncontrolling ownership interests 242,078 242,078 242,078 242,078 242,078 242,078

4,086,016  4,803,977 2,942,711 (2) 3,744,525 (2) 2,942,711 (2) 3,744,525 (2)

   Total Capitalization 8,737,872$  8,737,872$  7,594,567$ 7,678,420$   10,442,774$  10,526,627$

Ratios:
  Debt to Total Capitalization .53:1 .45:1 .61:1 .51:1 .72:1 .64:1
  Debt to Equity 1.14:1 .82:1 1.58:1 1.05:1 2.55:1 1.81:1

  Debt Service Coverage 3.2x 3.3x 2.1x 2.1x

[…]

(2)  Based upon closing price of the Company's Common Stock on March 31, 2009 at $7.62 per share.

Fixed Rate 3,397,728$   73.0% 7,457,228$  84.2% 2,473,670$  (3) 10,854,956$   80.4% 10,854,956$  84.9%
Floating Rate 1,254,128 27.0% 1,400,241 15.8% 374,537 2,654,369 19.6% 1,936,408 (1) 15.1%

4,651,856$   100.0% 8,857,469$  100.0% 2,848,207$  13,509,325$   100.0% 12,791,364$  100.0%
(3)  Prorata share of Joint Venture debt

Dividend Data Liquidity As Of April 8, 2009
Q1 09 Q4 08 Q3 08 Q2 08 Capital Availability*

Common Dividend per share $0.44 $0.44 $0.44 $0.40 Cash On Hand 149,982$
Available under Lines of Credit 1,497,670

1,647,652$
* Excludes approximately $32.1 MM of Marketable Equity Securities

Consolidated Only

Debt Analysis

Joint Ventures Debt Total Debt @ 100% Total Proforma Debt @ 100%Consolidated Debt

Capitalization and Financial Ratios
March 31, 2009

(in 000's, except share information)

Consolidated Market Capitalization at 3/31/2009 Pro Forma (1)

Market Equity
Shares 38%

Unsecured debt 36%

Mortgage Debt 11%

Construction Loans
4%

Preferred Stock 8%

Noncontrolling
ownership interests

3%

5 Year Market Capitalization Pro Forma (1)

$0

$3,000

$6,000

$9,000

$12,000

$15,000

$18,000

2005 2006 2007 2008 1Q '09

Consolidated debt Stockholder's equity

- 10 -

As of ProForma (2)
Must be 3/31/2009 4/8/2009

I. Consolidated Indebtedness Ratio
   Consolidated Indebtedness < 60% 5,665,000$   4,947,000$
   Total Assets 11,283,000$   11,283,000$

50% 44%

II. Consolidated Secured Indebtedness Ratio
   Consolidated Secured Indebtedness < 40% 1,145,000$   1,145,000$
   Total Assets 10,583,000$   (1) 10,583,000$   (1)

11% 11%

III. Maximum Annual Service Charge
   Consolidated Income Available for Debt Service > 1.50 658,000$   658,000$
   Maximum Annual Service Charge 224,000$   217,000$

2.9   3.0

IV. Ratio of Unencumbered Total Asset Value to Total Unsecured Debt
   Unencumbered Total Asset Value > 1.50 9,272,000$   9,272,000$
   Consolidated Unsecured Indebtedness 4,520,000$   3,802,000$

2.1   2.4

Consolidated Indebtedness : Total Indebtedness including letters of credit & guarantee obligations.

Total Assets: Undepreciated Real Estate assets and all other assets of the Company less goodwill and deferred financing costs.

Consolidated Secured Indebtedness: Indebtedness which is secured by any mortgage, lien, charge, pledge, encumbrance or security
 interest.

Consolidated Income Available for Debt Service: Rolling 12 month Consolidated Net Income plus interest, income taxes, and
depreciation & amortization.

Maximum Annual Service Charge: Interest, including capitalized interest, and principal amortization on a forward looking 12 months.

[…]

(1) Does not include guarantee obligation reimbursements.

Please Note - For full detailed descriptions on the Bond Indenture Covenant calculations please refer to the Indenture dated September 1, 1993
filed as Exhibit 4(a) to the Registration Statement, First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 4, 1994 filed in the Company's 12/31/95
Form 10-K, the Second Supplemental Indenture, dated as of April 7, 1995 filed in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated April 7,
1995 and the Third Supplemental Indenture dated as of June 2, 2006 filed in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K dated June 5, 2006.

Bond Indebtedness Covenant Disclosure
(in thousands)

(2) Reflects the Company's equity offering on April 8, 2009 of 105,225,000 shares and the pay down of debt with related proceeds of
approximately $718.0 M.

Sensitivity Analysis:
Additional $1.1B debt capacity available and reduction of $322M of Consolidated Cash Flows before covenant violation.
After proforma paydown -  Additional $1.8B debt capacity available and reduction of $333M of Consolidated Cash Flows before
covenant violation.

Definitions for Bond Indenture Covenants:

- 11 -

Must be
As of

3/31/09
Proforma (1)

4/8/2009
I. Total Indebtedness Ratio
   Total Indebtedness < 60% 4,754,362$   4,036,362$
   GAV 9,488,225$   9,488,225$

50% 43%

II. Total Priority Indebtedness Ratio
   Total Priority Indebtedness < 35% 1,138,680$   1,138,680$
   GAV 9,488,225$   9,488,225$

12% 12%

III. Minimum Unsecured Interest Coverage Ratio
   Unencumbered Asset NOI > 1.75 235,464$   235,464$
   Total Unsecured Interest Expense 83,107$   79,782$

2.83   2.95

IV. Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio
   Fixed Charge Total Adjusted EBITDA > 1.50 342,056$   342,056$
   Total Debt Service (including Preferred Stock Dividends) 145,092$   141,768$

2.36   2.41

V. Limitation on Investments, Loans & Advances
   Investment and Advances to Noncontrolled Entities limited to 30% of Gross Asset Value
   for the two most recent consecutive fiscal quarters.

Total Priority Indebtedness: Total Mortgages & Construction Loans less FMV adjustments.

Total Unsecured Interest Expense : Interest on Unsecured Debt.

Debt Service : Interest Expense per Kimco's financials plus principle payments plus preferred stock dividends.

(in thousands)
Line of Credit Covenant Disclosure

Please Note - For full detailed descriptions on the Line of Credit Covenant calculations please refer to the Credit Agreement dated as of